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Q2. Thinking about gender identity which of the following comes closer to your view?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2176 1051 1110
Weighted base 2176 1071 1090
There are only two gender identities — Man and
Woman 1082 616 463
50% 58% 2%
c
Gender identity can vary ~ it's possible to identify as
neither gender, somewhere in between or in
another way 848 361 478
39% 34% 44%
5
Don't know 185 73 112
8% 7% 10%
5
Prefer not to say 61 21 37
3% 2% 3%
Overlap formulae used
C (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I 1, /T/UV/W/Xs
ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C, F/G/H,I/I/K/L /T/U,V/W/X/Y,2/a,b/
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35-44
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53%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Q2. Thinking about gender identity which of the following comes closer to your view?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

There are only two gender identities — Man and
Woman

Gender identity can vary — it’s possible to identify as
neither gender, somewhere in between or in another
way

Don’t know

Prefer not to say

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

2176

2176

1082
50%

848

39%

185
8%

61
3%

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)

ANY
(8)
674

640

346
54%

221

35%

53
8%

20
3%

NONE
©
1502

1536

736
48%

627

41%

132
9%

41
3%

Conservati
ve

(D)
630

637

400
63%
EFG

180
28%

45
7%
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2%

GE Vote
Labour  Lib Dem
(E) (F)
562 185
559 136
233 67
42% 49%
278 62
50% 45%
D D
38 8
7% 5%
10 *
2% *

Other
(G)
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311
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50%
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43%

23
7%
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PUBLIC
Gender Identity

Adults aged 16-75 in GB

EU Vote
Remain Leave
(H) (U]
947 701
821 790
347 479
42% 61%
H
408 242
50% 31%
|
55 52
7% 7%
10 17
1% 2%

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

U] (K)
1858 285
1894 254
950 124
50% 49%
749 95
40% 37%
148 28
8% 11%
47 7
2% 3%

Follow transgender
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0]
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36%

350

57%

31
5%

15
2%

issues

(M)

1439

1490

840
56%

478

32%

135
9%

37
2%

Attitudes on link
between gender and
biological sex

Gender
Gender may not
always  be linked

linked to to
biological biological
sex sex
(N) (0)
750 982
762 917
662 235
87% 26%
o
73 646
10% 70%
N
21 25
3% 3%
6 10
1% 1%

Attitudes to trans rights

Gone too  Not gone

far
(P)
531

546

461
85%
QR

67
12%

14
3%

1%

far enough
(@
585

560

111
20%

414
74%
PR

27
5%

1%

Gone as

faras
should

(R)
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427

267
63%

132

31%

18
4%

10
2%

Familiarity with trans people

anyone
(s)
676

697

444
64%

173

25%

61
9%

Met or
have Have
friends, friends,
family or  family or
Never met acquainta acquainta
nces nces
m ()
1081 452
1016 407
424 134
42% 33%
u
525 257
52% 63%
s ST
56 14
6% 3%
u
11 2
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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PUBLIC
Gender Identity
Adults aged 16-75 in GB
Q3. Which of the following comes closer to your view?
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Marital Status
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/
Total Male  Female 1624  25-34 3544 4554 5575 AB c (=] DE North  Midlands ~ South  london  Wales Scotland Married  Single Separated
(a) (8) © (o) (E) (F (G) (H) (U} U] ®) G (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ R) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2176 1051 1110 340 399 366 421 650 1027 608 200 341 531 568 480 304 107 186 1214 727 235
Weighted base 2176 1071 1090 325 402 371 399 678 581 638 467 490 524 562 491 306 105 187 1138 771 267
Gender identity is always directly linked to biological
sex 762 463 296 123 157 128 129 224 209 196 174 183 173 207 165 114 32 71 431 252 79
35% 43% 27% 38% 39% 35% 32% 33% 36% 31% 37% 37% 33% 37% 3a% 37% 30% 38% 38% 33% 30%
c * u
Gender identity may not be directly linked to
biological sex 917 396 512 152 168 165 167 265 260 300 189 169 211 214 228 130 50 83 451 369 98
2% 37% 47% 47% 22% 44% 22% 39% 45% 47% 40% 3a% 40% 38% 46% 43% 48% 44% 40% 48% 37%
B L L N * su
Don’t know 437 184 254 43 59 69 89 177 101 127 90 119 124 123 81 56 21 32 220 131 87
20% 17% 23% 13% 15% 19% 2% 26% 17% 20% 19% 24% 2% 22% 16% 18% 20% 17% 19% 17% 33%
B DE DEF 1 o * ST
Prefer not to say 60 28 28 7 18 9 14 12 11 15 14 19 16 18 17 5 2 2 37 20 3
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
M B

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/1/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/U,V/W/X/¥,2/0,b/c,d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F/G/H,1/1/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/U,\//W/X/¥,2/a,b/c.d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q3. Which of the following comes closer to your view?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Total
(A)
Unweighted base 2176
Weighted base 2176
Gender identity is always directly linked to biological
sex 762
35%
Gender identity may not be directly linked to
biological sex 917
42%
Don’t know 437
20%
Prefer not to say 60

3%

Overlap formulae used

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)

ANY
(8)
674

640

278
43%

246
38%

97
15%

19
3%

NONE
€
1502

1536

31%

671
44%
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22%

0
3%
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(D)
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267
42%
EF
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35%
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21%

10
2%
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ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G,H/1.1/K,L/M,N/O,P/Q/R,S/T/U,V/W/X/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

GE Vote
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1%

Adults aged 16-75 in GB

EU Vote
Remain Leave
(H) (U]
947 701
821 790
256 335
31% 42%
H
426 277
52% 35%
|
133 161
16% 20%
7 16

2%

PUBLIC

Gender Identity

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

0] (K)
1858 285
1894 254
645 110
34% 44%

J

833 79
44% 31%

K
369 59
19% 23%

48 6

3%

2%

Follow transgender

issues
Not
Closely closely
[C] (M)
679 1439
618 1490
190 557
31% 37%
L
361 542
58% 36%
™M
56 349
9% 23%
L
11 42

2%

3%

Attitudes on link
between gender and
biological sex

Gender
always
linked to
biological
sex

(N)

750

762

762
100%

Gender
may not
be linked
to
biological
sex
(0)

982

917

917
100%

Attitudes to trans rights

Gone too Not gone
far enough

far
(P)
531

546

351
64%
QR
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81
15%

10
2%

(o]
585
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403
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56
10%

1%

Gone as
faras
should

(R)
448

427

178
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192
45%
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13%

1%

Familiarity with trans people

anyone
(s)
676

697

317
45%

203
29%

162
23%

Met or
have Have
friends, friends,
family or family or
Never met acquainta acquainta
nces nces
m (v)
1081 452
1016 407
294 85
29% 21%
u
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56% 67%
s ST
140 46
14% 11%
11 5

16
2%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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PUBLIC
Gender Identity
Adults aged 16-75 in GB
Q5. How much, if any, discrimination do you think there is against transgender people in Britain today?
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region
Total Male  Female 1624  25-34 3544 4554 5575 AB c (=] DE North  Midlands ~ South  london  Wales

(a) (8) © (o) (E) (F (G) (H) (U} U] ®) w (M) (N) (0) (P) (@
Unweighted base 2176 1051 1110 340 399 366 421 650 1027 608 200 341 531 568 480 304 107
Weighted base 2176 1071 1090 325 402 371 399 678 581 638 467 490 524 562 491 306 105
A great deal 416 166 242 90 98 62 62 104 127 111 70 108 126 94 88 51 26
19% 15% 2% 28% 24% 17% 16% 15% 2% 17% 15% 22% 2% 17% 18% 17% 2%

B FGH FGH K NOP *

A fair amount 899 426 471 132 169 148 169 281 234 302 180 182 195 244 214 131 38
41% 40% 43% 41% 2% 40% 2% 41% 40% 47% 39% 37% 37% 43% 44% 43% 36%

L *

Not very much 369 223 144 49 58 68 75 119 91 103 85 89 78 86 89 51 21
17% 21% 13% 15% 14% 18% 19% 18% 16% 16% 18% 18% 15% 15% 18% 17% 20%

¢ .

None at all 102 66 36 10 25 18 25 25 27 20 36 19 31 26 22 15 2
5% 6% 3% 3% 6% 5% 6% 2% 5% 3% 8% 2% 6% 5% 2% 5% 1%

c 1 *

Don’t know 354 171 182 36 45 73 62 138 94 91 89 79 84 106 67 55 12
16% 16% 17% 11% 11% 20% 16% 20% 16% 14% 19% 16% 16% 19% 14% 18% 12%

DE DE *

Prefer not to say 37 19 15 9 8 3 6 11 7 11 6 13 9 7 11 4 6
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 6%
NPR*

NET: A great deal/a fair amount 1314 592 713 222 267 210 231 385 361 412 251 290 321 338 302 181 64
60% 55% 65% 68% 66% 57% 58% 57% 62% 65% 54% 59% 61% 60% 62% 59% 61%

B FGH FGH K K *

NET: Not very much/None at all 471 289 180 59 83 86 100 144 118 123 121 108 110 111 111 66 23
2% 27% 17% 18% 21% 23% 25% 21% 20% 19% 26% 2% 21% 20% 23% 21% 22%

¢ .

NET: At least some 1683 815 857 271 324 278 305 504 453 516 336 379 400 424 391 232 85
7% 76% 79% 83% 81% 75% 76% 74% 78% 81% 72% 7% 76% 75% 80% 76% 81%

f K .

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/1/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/U,V/W/X/¥,2/0,b/c,d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F/G/H,1/1/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/U,\//W/X/¥,2/a,b/c.d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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81%

Marital Status

Married/
Living as
Married

)
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17%
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42%
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17%

47
2%
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18%

26
2%
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59%
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76%

single
m
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39%
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17%
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15%

1
1%

474
62%

172
22%
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78%

Widowed/
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Separated
)
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267

47
18%
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44%
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19%

2%

40
15%

165
62%

62
23%

216
81%

)
484
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18%

227
43%

83
16%

32

85
16%

1%

324
61%

115
22%

407
77%

Household Size

(w)
706

666

114
17%

284
43%

119
18%

21

117
17%

13
2%

398
60%

139
21%

516
77%

x)
460

467

94
20%

199
43%

82
18%

2%

65
14%

2%

293
63%

100
21%

375
80%

)
526

112
22%

188
37%

85
17%

300
59%

17
23%

385
75%

Education

Graduate graduate WORKING WORKING £19,999

@
1116

639

151

98
15%

24
2%

98
15%

412
64%

122
19%

510
80%

Non-

(a)
1060

1537

265
17%

638
41%

18%

78

256
17%

30

902
59%

349
23%

1173
76%

Employment status

ANY  ANYNOT UPTO
(b) (c) (d)
1498 678 455
1385 791 593
254 161 125
18% 20% 21%
f
565 333 239
41% 42% 40%
248 121 101
18% 15% 17%
76 26 31
5% 3% 5%
220 134 90
16% 17% 15%
22 15 5
2% 2% 1%
819 495 365
59% 63% 62%
324 147 132
23% 19% 22%
¢
1067 616 466
77% 78% 79%

£20,000-
£34,999

(e)
513

579

122
21%

247
43%

82
14%

25
2%

96
17%

369
64%

107
18%

Income

£35,000-
£54,999

(U]
533

488

73
15%

218
45%

103
21%

20
2%

69
14%

290
60%

123
25%

393
81%

£55,000+
(g)
450

302

60
20%

114
38%

174
58%

76
25%

234
78%

Prefer not
tosay

(h)
225

215

36
17%

80
37%

23
11%

defg

116
54%

33
15%

139
65%



Q5. How much, if any, discrimination do you think there is against transgender people in Britain today?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Agreat deal

A fair amount

Not very much

None at all

Don’t know

Prefer not to say

NET: A great deal/a fair amount
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Follow transgender
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Q6. Thinking about transgender rights in Britain, which of the following comes closer to your view?
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region
Total Male  Female 1624  25-34 3544 4554 5575 AB c (=] DE North  Midlands ~ South  london  Wales
(a) (8) © (o) (E) (F (G) (H) (U} U] ®) G (M) (N) (0) (P) (@
Unweighted base 2176 1051 1110 340 399 366 421 650 1027 608 200 341 531 568 480 304 107
Weighted base 2176 1071 1090 325 402 371 399 678 581 638 467 490 524 562 491 306 105
Transgender rights have gone too far in Britain 546 329 215 53 81 81 122 209 142 154 118 131 119 156 124 73 21
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Transgender rights haven’t gone far enough in
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FGH FGH *
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Q6. Thinking about transgender rights in Britain, which of the following comes closer to your view?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Transgender rights have gone too far in Britain

Transgender rights haven’t gone far enough in
Britain

Transgender rights have gone as far as they should
go

Don’t know

Prefer not to say
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Q7. How strongly do you support or oppose the rights of transgender people to use single-sex facilities that match their gender identity e.g. public toilets, changing rooms?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2176 1051 1110
Weighted base 2176 1071 1090
Strongly support (2) 273 110 157
13% 10% 14%
5
Tend to support (1) 351 190 158
16% 18% 15%
Neither support nor oppose (0) 565 257 307
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Gender Identity
Adults aged 16-75 in GB

Q7. How strongly do you support or oppose the rights of transgender people to use single-sex facilities that match their gender identity e.g. public toilets, changing rooms?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

Follow transgender
issues

(17 or under) GE Vote EU Vote Ethnicity
White  Minority
Conservati ethnic  ethnic
Total ANY NONE ve labour LibDem  Other  Remain  Leave  group  group  Closely
(A) (8) (© (o) (E) ] (@ (H) (0] 8] K) [C)
Unweighted base 2176 674 1502 630 562 185 310 947 701 1858 285 679
Weighted base 2176 640 1536 637 559 136 311 821 790 1894 254 618
Strongly support (2) 273 91 183 40 110 14 a7 137 6 240 33 157
3% 14% 12% % 20% 1% 15% 17% 8% 13% 13% 25%
oF o ' M
Tend to support (1) 351 106 245 81 1 25 51 172 95 300 8 137
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o ' ™
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e
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€56 3 H K
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G
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)
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29% 31% 28% 19% 0% 29% 32% 38% 20% 28% 32% 8%
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Q8. Which, if any, of the following comes closest to your own view?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2176 1051 1110
Weighted base 2176 1071 1090
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
gender identity should definitely be banned in Britain 735 341 386
34% 32% 35%
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
gender identity should probably be banned in Britain 245 145 99
1% 14% 9%
c
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
gender identity should probably not be banned in
Britain 174 91 80
8% 8% 7%
Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
gender identity should definitely not be banned in
Britain 215 114 100
10% 1% 9%
I don't have a strong opinion on the matter 473 227 246
2% 21% 23%
Don't know 2 127 144
12% 12% 13%
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NET: Should be banned 980 486 485
25% 25% 5%
NET: Should not be banned 389 204 180
18% 19% 17%
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10%

210
18%

Marital Status

Single
m
727

279
36%

1%

10%

139
18%

100
13%

139
18%

Widowed/
Divorced/s
eparated

()

235

32%

12%

120
45%

15%

)

484

36%

10%

10%

124
23%

Household Size

36%

48

290
43%

124
19%

x)
460

31%

15%

48
10%

212
45%

)
526

32%

14%

1%

45%

108
21%

Education

Graduate graduate WORKING WORKING

2)
1116

14%

48

354
55%

117
18%

Non-

(a)
1060

1537

31%

154
10%

379
25%

210

Employment status

ANY  ANYNOT
(b) [C]
1498 678
1385 791
446 289
3% 36%
183 62
13% 8%
133 a1
10% 5%

<
136 79
10% 10%
280 193
20% 2%
167 104
12% 13%
40 23
3% 3%
629 351
5% 4%
269 120
19% 15%

upPTO
£19,999

(d)

33%

10%

10%

£20,000-  £35,000 -
£34,999

(e)

34%

1%

9%

10%

134
23%

Income

£54,999

)

35%

1%

8%

£55,000+

(8)

35%

7%

Prefer not
tosay

(h)
225

32%

2%

12



Q8. Which, if any, of the following comes closest to your own view?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s.
gender identity should definitely be banned in
Britain

Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
gender identity should probably be banned in
Britain

Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s.
gender identity should probably not be banned in
Britain

Conversion therapy seeking to change someone’s
gender identity should definitely not be banned in
Britain

1 don't have a strong opinion on the matter

Don't know

Prefer not to say

NET: Should be banned

NET: Should not be banned

Overlap formuae used

Total
(A)
2176

2176

735
34%

174
8%

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)

ANY

(8)

674

640

194
30%

86
13%

81
13%

67
10%

18%

77
12%

22

This work was cari

NONE
(©
1502

1536

35%

159
10%

148
10%

21-087515-22 - 10th June-13th June 2022
PUBLIC
Gender Identity
Adults aged 16-75 in GB

Follow transgender

(ColumnProportions (5%): A B/C,D/E/F/G,H/LI/K.L/M,N/O,P/Q/RS/T/UN/W/X/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

 D/E/F/GHALI/K,

RS/TIUVIWIX/Y

100)

Not
closely
(M)

1439

1490

456
31%

7%

128
9%

GE Vote EUVote Ethnicity issues
White  Minority
Conservati ethnic  ethnic
ve Labour LibDem  Other Remain leave  group  group  Closely
(o) (E) ] (@ (H) (0] 8] K) [C)
630 562 185 310 947 701 1858 285 679
637 559 136 311 821 790 1894 250 618
181 232 49 111 336 240 664 67 266
28% 1% 36% 36% 1% 30% 35% 26% 3%
o ' K M
8 51 18 35 87 102 206 38 68
13% 9% 13% 1% 1% 13% 1% 15% 1%
43 ) 16 a1 65 54 142 31 73
7% 8% 12% 13% 8% 7% 8% 12% 12%
oE ) ™
58 61 18 35 105 73 191 23 83
9% 1% 13% 1% 13% 9% 10% 9% 13%
™
199 102 2 55 144 2 a2 54 2]
31% 18% 16% 18% 18% 28% 2% 21% 12%
€56 H
66 58 8 29 7 90 27 35 a
10% 10% 6% 9% 9% 1% 12% 14% 7%
7 12 7 5 13 8 53 5 16
1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
o
263 283 67 146 423 342 269 105 33
1% 51% 9% a7% 51% 3% 6% 1% 54%
o ' ™
102 104 33 76 170 127 333 54 155
16% 19% 25% 25% 21% 16% 18% 21% 25%
o o ™
d out in with the of the i i

Attitudes on link
between gender and

biological sex

Gender
always
linked to
biological biological

sex

(N)

240
31%

69

Gender
may not
be linked

to

sex

(©)

415
45%

10%

127
14%

135
15%

Attitudes to trans rights

Gonetoo Not gone

far

)

174
32%

9%

far enough
@

272
49%

58
10%

a5

86
15%

1%

31

Goneas
faras
should

®R)

134
31%

16%

13%

Familiarity with trans people

anyone

8]

224
32%

6%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

or

have Have
friends,  friends,
family or  family or
Never met acquainta acquainta
nces nces
m ()
1081 452
1016 407
454 181
5% 4%
s s
119 a7
12% 11%
95 57
9% 14%
s st
108 54
11% 13%
s
156 a7
15% 11%
u
75 18
7% a%
u
10 a
1% 1%
573 227
56% 56%
s s
203 111
20% 27%

Genz

113
30%

Generations.
Millennial
s GenX
(w) x)
626 555
625 549
205 194
33% 35%
78 54
12% 10%
58 25
9% 5%
xv
67 51
1% 9%
123 127
20% 23%
v v
71 81
1% 15%
2 17
a% 3%
Y
283 248
5% 5%
126 76
20% 14%

Baby
Boomers

)

598

619

223
36%

5%



Q9. Thinking about transgender people, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male Female
(A) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2176 1051 1110
Weighted base 2176 1071 1090
I'have met or encountered people like this 765 346 413
35% 32% 38%
B
As far as | know, I've never met or encountered
someone like this 697 357 339
32% 33% 31%
I'know of celebrities or people in the media like this 490 246 238
23% 23% 22%
I have acquaintances like this 263 127 130
12% 12% 12%
I'have personal friends/family like this 206 90 111
9% 8% 10%
I myself am like this 46 27 15
2% 2% 1%
Don’t know 241 124 115
1% 12% 1%
NET: Met or know of 1240 595 634
57% 56% 58%
NET: Met or have friends, family or acquaintances 1016 463 545
47% 43% 50%
B
NET: Have friends, family or acquaintances 407 187 214
19% 17% 20%
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C.0/E/F/G/H/1/K/. LV/W/XY,
ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C.0/E/F/G/H,I/1/K/L. S/T/UNIWIXY,

16-24
(D)

325

22%

111
34%
EFGH

48
15%

25-34
(E)
399

112
28%

14%

55%

168
42%

22%

h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

/b Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Age

35-44
(F)

21%

40
1%

208
56%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

45-54
@)

399

55-75
(H)
650

678

10%

25

10%

360
53%

AB
[U]
1027

217
37%

339
58%

Social grade
= =}
0] (K)
608 200
638 467
221 152

35% 33%
243 119

38% 25%
KL
141 105

2% 23%
73 58

11% 12%
49 44
8% 9%
10 10
2% 2%
52 72
8% 16%

u

349 272

55% 58%

290 211

45% 45%
104 94

16% 20%

DE
L)

490

36%

150
31%

109
22%

279
57%

21-087515-22 - 10th June-13th June 2022

North
(M)
531

524

188
36%

174
33%

1%

289
55%

Gender Identity

PUBLIC

Adults aged 16-75 in GB

Midlands
(N)

568

194
35%

179
32%

1%

a7

Region
South  London
() (r)
480 304
491 306
170 99
35% 32%
167 93
34% 31%
114 89
23% 29%

N

61 38
12% 12%

45 27

9% 9%

13 13

3% 4%

N

43 31
9% 10%
286 175
58% 57%
233 126
47% 41%

97 56
20% 18%

Wales
@
107

Scotland
(R)
186

28%

29
26%

68%
MN

111
59%
MNOP

2
23%

Married/

Living as

Married
(s)

1214

1138

390
34%

340
30%

139
12%

659
58%

524

215
19%

Marital Status

Single
m
727

429
56%

Widowed/
Divorced/s
eparated

()

235

110
41%

53%

46
17%

)

484

Household Size

254
38%

390
59%

318
8%

17
18%

x)
460

264
57%

212
45%

21%

)
526

304
59%

Education

Graduate graduate WORKING WORKING

2)
1116

46
7%

Non-

(a)
1060

1537

32%

515
34%

315

Employment status

ANY  ANY NOT
(b) (©
1498 678
1385 791
486 279
35% 35%
404 294
29% 37%

b

337 153
24% 19%

c

193 70
14% 9%
126 80
9% 10%
36 10
3% 1%
163 78
12% 10%
815 425
59% 54%
658 358
48% 45%
278 129
20% 16%

upPTO
£19,999

(d)

116
20%

£20,000-  £35,000 -
£34,999

(e)

190
33%

190
33%

116
20%

Income

£54,999

)

154
32%

£55,000+

(8)

24%

44
15%

Prefer not
tosay

(h)
225

29
23%
defg

14



Home

Q. Thinking about transgender people, which, if any, of the following apply to you?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

I have met or encountered people like this

As far as | know, I've never met or encountered
someone like this

I know of celebrities or people in the media like this

I have acquaintances like this

I have personal friends/family like this

I myself am like this

Don't know

NET: Met or know of

NET: Met or have friends, family or acquaintances

NET: Have friends, family or acquaintances

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
2176

2176

35%

697
32%

490
23%

263
12%

1240
57%

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)
ANY NONE
(8) (€)
674 1502
640 1536
193 572
30% 37%

s
193 504
30% 33%
149 341
2% 2%
79 183
12% 12%
70 136
1% 9%
19 27
3% 2%
84 157
13% 10%
361 879
56% 57%
284 732
4% 8%
134 273
2% 18%

Conservati
ve

(o)
630

250
39%
EFG

339
53%

GE Vote
Labour  Lib Dem
(€) (]
562 185
559 136
196 a8
35% 35%
157 37
28% 27%
160 37
29% 27%
[ [
81 23
14% 17%
o o
62 13
1% 9%

[
21 2
4% 1%
o
52 9
9% 7%
346 90
62% 66%
[ [
268 73
48% 53%
119 33
21% 24%

Other
©)
310

121
39%

165
53%

25%

21-087515-22 - 10th June-13th June 2022

Adults aged 16-75 in GB

EUVote
Remain  Leave
(H) 0]
947 701
821 790
325 270
20% 34%
24 299
30% 38%
H
223 150
27% 19%
!
121 79
15% 10%
I
88 60
1% 8%
28 9
3% 1%
I
54 79
7% 10%
H
518 424
63% 54%
!
430 349
52% 4%
I
178 121
2% 15%

PUBLIC

Gender Identity

Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic  ethnic
group  group

0] ()
1858 285
1894 254
695 67
37% 26%

«

609 81
32% 32%
426 59
2% 23%
21 2
13% 8%

177 29

9% 1%

36 9

2% 2%
190 37
10% 15%
1102 130
58% 51%
917 9%
8% 38%

3

360 6

19% 18%

Follow transgender

issues

Closely
(0]

116
19%

136
22%

111

Not
closely
(™M)

1439

1490

488
33%

758
51%

616

190
13%

Attitudes on link
between gender and
biological sex

Gender
Gender  may not
always  be linked

linkedto  to
biological ~biological
sex sex
N) ©
750 982
762 917
23 413
32% 25%
N
317 203
2% 2%
o
138 287
18% 31%
N
54 187
7% 20%
N
3 133
6% 14%
N
12 31
2% 3%
69 a1
9% 2%
o
379 672
50% 73%
N
20 571
39% 62%
N
85 m
1% 30%

Attitudes to trans rights

Gone too

far
(P)
531

546

33%

239

ar

112
21%

273
50%

Not gone

far

enough

(@
585

560

236
2%

103
18%

23
2%

Gone as
faras
should

(R)
448

154
36%

147
35%

Familiarity with trans people

Never met acquainta acquainta

anyone
(s)
676

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,8/C,D/E/F/G,H/\/K.L/MN/O,P/Q/R,S/T/UN/W/X/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(*)

2 AB/CO/E/E/G HIKAIMNIORIQRST/UNMNIXY Wi

30(**) small Base: 100(%)

have
friends,
family or

nces
m
1081

1016

266
26%

1016
100%
s

1016
100%

Have
friends,
family or

nces
)

156
38%

GenZ
V)

383

1%

Generations

Millennial
s

(w)
626

204
33%

199
32%

148
24%

80
13%

55%

280
45%

126
20%

GenX
(X)
555

549

173
32%

121
2%

Baby
Boomers.

)
598

619

36%

237
38%

10%

322
52%



21-087515-22 - 10th June-13th June 2022
PUBLIC
Gender Identity
Adults aged 16-75 in GB
Q10. Which, if any, of the following would you personally use to describe your gender?
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Marital Status Household Size Education Employment status Income
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/ Non- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- Prefer not
Total Male  Female 1624  25-34 3544 4554 5575 AB c (=] DE North  Midlands ~ South  london  Wales Scotland Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 4+ Graduate graduate WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ tosay
(a) (8) © (o) (E) (F (G) (H) (U} U] ®) w (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ R) (s) m ) W) w) (x) ) @ (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h)
Unweighted base 2176 1051 1110 340 399 366 421 650 1027 608 200 341 531 568 480 304 107 186 1214 727 235 484 706 460 526 1116 1060 1498 678 455 513 533 450 225
Weighted base 2176 1071 1090 325 402 n 399 678 581 638 467 490 524 562 491 306 105 187 1138 m 267 531 666 467 511 639 1537 1385 791 593 579 488 302 215
Woman 1067 12 1050 147 189 185 199 346 276 338 203 249 275 277 232 156 54 72 608 320 139 225 357 229 256 303 764 620 447 301 283 217 140 126
49% 1% 96% 45% 47% 50% 50% 51% 47% 53% 44% 51% 52% 49% 47% 51% 51% 39% 53% 22% 52% 22% 54% 49% 50% 47% 50% 45% 57% 51% 49% 44% 46% 59%
B K R R R . T T v v b efg
Man 1040 1028 10 153 184 178 195 329 283 288 254 216 228 m 23 140 47 111 498 423 119 204 295 218 234 316 724 719 321 259 282 265 159 7
48% 96% 1% 47% 46% 48% 49% 49% 49% 45% 54% 44% 43% 48% 50% 46% 45% 59% 44% 55% 45% 55% 44% 47% 6% 49% 47% 52% 21% 44% 49% 54% 53% 35%
c I8 . MNP su WXy c h dh dh
Trans woman 10 7 3 5 3 . . 1 5 - 2 3 5 2 - 2 1 . 6 4 . . 2 3 4 2 8 10 - 1 6 2 . -
* 1% * 2% 1% * * * 1% - * 1% 1% * - 1% 1% * 1% * * * * 1% 1% * 1% 1% - * 1% * * -
H il .
Trans man 13 1 2 4 7 1 1 - 5 3 1 4 4 1 3 3 1 - 6 6 2 1 4 5 4 6 8 1 2 7 1 4 1 -
1% 1% * 1% 2% * * - 1% 1% * 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1% * -
c H GH .
Non-binary 15 6 3 8 5 1 . 1 7 2 3 3 4 3 3 2 1 2 6 7 2 3 2 4 6 4 10 1 4 5 6 2 - 1
1% 1% * 2% 1% * * * 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% * - *
FGH .
Genderqueer / gender fluid 16 7 9 8 5 2 . 1 7 4 3 2 3 4 6 2 1 . 1 4 2 2 2 1 11 5 11 12 4 7 4 2 3 -
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * * * 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1% * * * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% -
GH . VWX
Agender 6 2 2 3 1 1 - . 3 1 - 2 3 - 1 1 - - 3 2 . . 1 3 1 4 2 3 3 4 - 1 . -
« « « 19% « N . « « « . « 19% . N N . . « N N « « 19% « 19% « « « 1% « « « .
Another gender identity (please specify if desired) 6 3 3 3 . - 2 1 1 2 - 3 - 3 3 . - - 4 2 - . 2 3 1 2 5 4 2 1 2 . - 3
N « « 19% « . « « « « . 19% . 19% 19% « . . « « . « « 19% « « « « « « « « . 19%
. f
Prefer to self describe (please specify if desired) 1 . 1 . 1 - - - - 1 - - - - 1 . - - . 1 - 1 - - . 1 - 1 - - 1 - - -
« « « « « . . . . « . . . . « « . . « « . « . . « « . « . . « . . .
Don't know 21 9 12 7 4 6 3 2 7 2 4 8 6 5 4 3 - 3 6 10 5 5 6 5 5 4 17 17 4 13 2 . 3 3
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% * 1% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * * 1% 1%
H . ef
Prefer not to say 13 4 7 4 6 1 2 - 7 2 - 5 5 2 2 3 1 - 7 7 - 3 2 3 5 5 8 6 7 2 1 . 1 9
1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% - 1% * - 1% 1% * * 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * * * * 2%
H H . defg

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,6/C,0/€/F/6/H.1/A/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R.S/T/,V/W/X/¥.2/a,b/c.d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F/G/H,1/J/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/U,\//W/X/¥,2/a,b/c.d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

Q10. Which, if any, of the following would you personally use to describe your gender?

All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Woman

Trans woman

Trans man

Non-binary

Genderqueer / gender fluid

Agender

Another gender identity (please specify if desired)

Prefer to self describe (please specify if desired)

Don't know

Prefer not to say

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
2176

2176

@

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)
ANY NONE
(8) (€)
674 1502
640 1536
334 733
52% 8%
277 763
3% 50%

3
6 4
1% .
7 6
1% *
9 5
1% .
c
7 9
1% 1%
2 3
3 3
1% *
* 1
8 13
1% 1%
5 8
1% 1%

Conservati
ve

(o)
630

ColumnProportions (5%): A,8/C,D/E/F/G,H/\/K.L/MN/O,R/Q/R,S/T/UN/W/X/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(*)

c A H IMINJO,P/Q/R,S/T/UV/WIX/Y Mi

30(**) small Base: 100(%)

GE Vote
Labour  Lib Dem
(E) (F)
562 185
559 136
257 66
26% 8%
277 69
50% 50%
5
1% -
6 1
1% 1%
2 2
. 2%
o
4 1
1% 1%
3
1 B
6 R
1%
4
1% -

Other
©)
310

21-087515-22 - 10th June-13th June 2022

PUBLIC

Gender Identity

Adults aged 16-75 in GB

EUVote
Remain  Leave
(H) 0]
947 701
821 790
393 387
8% 29%
407 304
50% 50%
5 1
1% .
4 6
* 1%
6 2
1% .
4 6
1% 1%
2 B
1 3
1
7 B
1% *
I
1 1

Follow transgender
Ethnicity issues

White  Minority

ethnic ethnic Not
group  group  Closely  closely
0] () w (™M)
1858 285 679 1439
1894 254 618 1490
932 126 303 732
29% 50% 29% 29%
923 107 288 732
49% 2% a71% 49%
8 2 5 4
. 1% 1% .
8 5 9 3
* 2% 1% *
) ™
9 5 7 8
. 2% 1% 1%
)
10 5 6 8
1% 2% 1% 1%
)
4 2 4 2
. 1% 1% .
5 1 3 4
1 1
15 4 4 10
1% 2% 1% 1%
4 5 4 4
. 2% 1% .

Attitudes on link
between gender and
biological sex

Gender
Gender  may not
always  be linked

linked to to
biological - biological
sex sex
N) ()
750 982
762 917
291 503
38% 55%
N
452 389
59% 42%
o
3 4
1% *
6 7
1% 1%
5 10
1% 1%
7 7
1% 1%
2 4
6 1
1% *
* 1
I3 2
1% *
2 2

Attitudes to trans rights

Gone too

far
(P)
531

546

223
1%

321
59%
ar

Not gone

far

enough

(@
585

560

278
50%

253
45%

Gone as
faras
should

(R)
448

Ney
a

Familiarity with trans people

nyone
(s)
676

340
9%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

have
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family or
ver met acquainta acquainta

nces
m
1081

1016

538
53%

451
44%

Have
friends,
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nces.
()
452

407

214
53%

GenZ
V)

383

6%

Generations

Millennial
s

(w)
626

316
51%

280
5%

GenX
(X)
555

549

250
6%

289
53%

Baby
Boomers.
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619

326
53%



Home

21-087515-22 - 10th June-13th June 2022
PUBLIC
Gender Identity
Adults aged 16-75 in GB
Q10. Which, if any, of the following would you personally use to describe your gender? VS Q11. What was your registered sex at birth?
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Qi1
Don't  Prefer not
Total Male  Female Intersex  know  tosay
(A) (8) © (o) (€) (F)
Unweighted base 2176 1034 1110 1 1 10
Weighted base 2176 1061 1085 9 8 12
Woman 1067 9 1052 3 - 2
49% 1% 97% 38% - 19%
s - - -
Man 1040 1034 7 - - -
48% 97% 1% - - -
c - - -
Trans woman 10 7 2 * - -
* 1% * 4% - -
Trans man 13 4 6 3 - -
1% * 1% 28% - -
Non-binary 15 5 6 3 1 1
1% * 1% 30% 7% 8%
Genderqueer / gender fluid 16 4 9 1 2 -
1% * 1% 10% 26% -
Agender 6 2 2 - 1 1
* * * - 7% 9%
Another gender identity (please specify if desired) 6 5 1 - - -
x 1% * . . .
Prefer to self describe (please specify if desired) 1 * 1 - - -
« « « . . .
Don't know 2 7 10 - 4 -
% % 1% - 50% -
Prefer not to say 13 3 2 - 1 8
% * * - 10% 64%

vith the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/€/F Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Gender Identity
Adults aged 16-75 in GB
Q11. What was your registered sex at birth?
All Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Social grade Region Marital Status Household size Education Employment status Income
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total  Male  Female 1624 2534 3544 4554 5575 AB a1 [} DE North  Midlands ~South  London  Wales Scotland Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 4+  Graduate graduate WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 55000+ tosay
(a) (8) © () (E) (F) (0] (H) 0] (K) © (M) (N) (0) L] (@ (R) ) m (v ) (w) x) v) @ (a) (b) () (a) (e) (U] (g) (h)
Unweighted base 2176 1051 1110 340 399 366 421 650 1027 608 200 341 531 568 480 304 107 186 1214 727 235 484 706 460 526 1116 1060 1498 678 455 513 533 450 225
Weighted base 2176 1071 1090 325 402 371 399 678 581 638 467 490 524 562 491 306 105 187 1138 771 267 531 666 467 511 639 1537 1385 791 593 579 488 302 215
Male 1061 1050 8 160 192 181 198 330 289 290 256 226 234 274 250 141 48 113 510 431 119 298 297 227 239 320 742 736 326 271 285 267 160 78
9% 98% 1% 9% 8% 9% 50% 9% 50% 5% 55% 6% 5% 9% 51% 6% 6% 60% 5% 56% 5% 56% 5% 9% a7% 50% 8% 53% 1% 6% 9% 55% 53% 36%
c il . MNP su wy c h h dh h
Female 1085 12 1065 155 193 189 200 348 281 346 205 253 283 280 236 160 56 70 612 330 144 226 366 232 262 309 777 629 456 309 290 216 140 130
50% 1% 98% 8% 8% 51% 50% 51% 8% 54% 4% 52% 54% 50% 8% 52% 53% 37% 54% 3% 54% 3% 55% 50% 51% 8% 51% 5% 58% 52% 50% 4% 6% 60%
B K R R R R* T T v v b f efg
Intersex 9 3 5 3 6 - * - 3 - 3 3 1 5 - 2 - 1 5 1 3 1 * 4 3 4 5 7 2 4 1 3 * -
- * - 1% 2% - - - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - - - - 1% * - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% - -
H H .
Don’t know 8 3 5 6 1 1 * - 4 1 - 4 1 2 1 2 - 3 4 4 - 2 2 1 3 3 5 6 2 5 1 1 1 1
- - - 2% - - - - 1% - - 1% - - - 1% - 1% - 1% - - - - 1% 1% - - - 1% - - - 1%
GH .
Prefer not to say 12 2 7 1 9 1 * - 4 1 2 5 4 * 4 1 1 1 7 5 - 4 2 3 4 4 8 7 5 3 1 * 1 6
1% - 1% - 2% - - - 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - * * 3%
. defg

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,6/C,0/E/F/6/H.1/A/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/,V/W/X/¥.2/a,b/c.d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A,B/C,0/E/F/G/H,1/1/K/LM/N/O/P/Q/R,S/T/U,\//W/X/¥,2/a,b/c.d/e/f/a/h Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Attitudes on link

Pres of children HH Follow transgender  between gender and
(17 or under) GE Vote EU Vote Ethnicity issues biological sex Attitudes to trans rights Familiarity with trans people Generations
Gender Met or
Gender  may not have Have
always  be linked friends, friends,
White Minority linked to to Gone as family or  family or
Conservati ethnic ethnic Not biological biological Gone too Not gone faras Never met acquainta acquainta Millennial Baby
Total ANY NONE ve Labour Lib Dem Other Remain Leave group group Closely closely sex sex far far enough  should anyone nces nces GenZ s Gen X Boomers
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E) (F) () (H) U} (0] (K) ] (M) (N) (0) (P) @ (R) (s) M (] v) (w) (x) (v)
Unweighted base 2176 674 1502 630 562 185 310 947 701 1858 285 679 1439 750 982 531 585 448 676 1081 452 397 626 555 598
Weighted base 2176 640 1536 637 559 136 311 821 790 1894 254 618 1490 762 917 546 560 427 697 1016 407 383 625 549 619
Male 1061 288 773 329 283 69 182 416 396 940 107 297 740 462 391 325 260 210 357 462 184 187 288 294 291
49% 45% 50% 52% 51% 50% 58% 51% 50% 50% 42% 48% 50% 61% 43% 60% 46% 49% 51% 45% 45% 49% 46% 54% 47%
o QR w
Female 1085 336 750 307 270 66 123 402 389 940 135 313 736 292 519 216 296 214 339 546 219 183 322 253 327
50% 52% 49% 48% 48% 49% 40% 49% 49% 50% 53% 51% 49% 38% 57% 40% 53% 50% 49% 54% 54% 48% 51% 46% 53%
G G N P [
Intersex 9 8 2 - 2 1 4 2 3 5 4 1 5 5 4 4 2 2 - 5 2 4 5 * -
* 1% * - * 1% 1% * * * 2% * * 1% * 1% * 1% - * 1% 1% 1% * -
c D D ) Y
Don’t know 8 4 5 1 - - 2 1 1 5 3 2 4 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 7 1 * -
* 1% * * - - 1% * * * 1% * * * * * * - * * * 2% * * -
wxy
Prefer not to say 12 5 7 - 3 - 1 1 - 4 4 4 5 1 1 - 1 1 * 3 2 3 9 * -
1% 1% * - 1% - * * - * 2% 1% * * * - * * * * 1% 1% 1% * -
J Xy

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G,H/I,}/K,L/M,N/O,P/Q/R,S/T/U,V/W/X/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (59%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G,H/1,1/K.L/M,N/O,P/Q/R,S/T/U,V/W/X/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



